

NO. 13-935

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK,
LTD., RALPH OATES AND CATHY OATES**

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SHARIF,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

Respondent's Brief In Opposition

**Law Office of William J. Stevens
P.O. Box 747
Bridgman, MI., 49106
(269) 469-1469
*Counsel for Petitioner***

i.

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties Involved.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	6
I. The Writ should be denied because the decision is interlocutory and two fundamental issues remain unresolved.....	6
II. Implied Consent in waving a constitutional right cannot be derived from a litigant’s failure to raise an unknown constitutional right.....	9
III. As a creditor WIN did not have standing under 11 U.S.C. § 541 to raise an alter-ego claim against the Soad Wattar Trust in WIN’s adversary complaint.....	11
Conclusion.....	14

Table of Authorities

Page

<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130, (1967).....	9
<i>GenCorp Inc. v. Curtis Publ'g Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 368 (6 th Cir. 200&).....	19, 10
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 362 F.3d 378 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Hawkins Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Co.</i> 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	9
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Central Exchange</i> , 831 F.2d 1333 (1979).....	12
<i>Krentz v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 807 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Sambo's Rests., Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6 th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....	10, 11

Statutes Cited:	Page
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 701.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	10
